MINUTES CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY

STUDY SESSION – 6:00 P.M. NOVEMBER 16, 2010

CALL TO ORDER – The Study Session of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District and the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mayor Flickinger in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Council Member Batey

INVOCATION – Council Member Stewart

ROLL CALL

Council: Bonnie Flickinger Mayor

Robin N. Hastings Mayor Pro Tem (arrived late)

William H. Batey II Council Member
Jesse L. Molina Council Member
Richard A. Stewart Council Member

Staff: Jane Halstead City Clerk

William L. Bopf Interim City Manager

Robert Hansen City Attorney

Michelle Dawson Acting Assistant City Manager

Richard Teichert Financial & Admin. Services Director Mike McCarty Parks & Community Services Director

Chris Vogt Public Works Director

John Anderson Police Chief Steve Curley Fire Chief

John Terell Planning Official

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Mayor Flickinger opened the agenda items for public comments, which were received from Charlotte Banta (Item No. 2), Patrick Howard (Item No. 2), George Hague (Items No. 1 & 2), Pete Bleckert (Moreno Valley electric company; Item No. 5), Aaron Sandusky (medical marijuana), Deanna Reeder (Items No. 1, No. 2, and No. 5), Scott Hay (Item No. 2), and Annette Spies (Item No. 2; stop signs on Ironwood Avenue).

Adjourned to Closed Session at 6:20 p.m. (to discuss items listed under Closed Session section)

Reconvened from Closed Session 7:00 p.m.

SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

- ELECTRONIC DISTRIBUTION OF AGENDA PACKETS (POWERPOINT PRESENTATION) (BATEY/FLICKINGER/10 MIN.)
 Council's direction: proceed with this item
- 2. REVISED CONCEPT FOR THE PROPOSED IRONWOOD AVENUE STREET IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BETWEEN PERRIS BOULEVARD AND NASON STREET PROJECT NO. 10-41572727 (PW/10 MIN.)
- 3. A PROPOSED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, ADDING CHAPTER 12.50 TO THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MUNICIPAL CODE, RELATING TO LIMITATIONS ON ENGINE IDLING (CA/15 MIN.)
- 4. DISCUSSION REGARDING SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE VISIBILITY AND STORAGE OF TRASH CONTAINERS FOR THE DISABLED (MOLINA/STEWART/10 MIN.) ❖ Council's directions: ADA coordinator to administer the program; place a reflective sticker on trash containers for identification
- 5. ALTERNATIVES FOR THE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT (CSD) ZONE B (RESIDENTIAL STREET LIGHTING) PROGRAM (CONTINUED FROM OCTOBER 12, 2010) (PW/15 MIN.)

 Council's direction: staff to utilize maps to recommend removal of certain 10 years or older lights throughout the City leaving intersections lit; after Council's approval, post the configuration on the Web site for public's view/input; complete a cost calculation based on what it's believed a wood pole equivalency would be, the return on all street lights that should have already been paid in 10 years, and calculate an estimated overpayment to Edison to be utilized by the Council and possibly by an attorney; bring back for the Council's consideration a cost estimate for the expert attorney in order to pursue these issues
- 6. CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS AND COMMUNICATIONS
 December 28, 2010 City Council regular meeting has been canceled.
- Oral Presentation only No written material provided

Adjourned to Closed Session at 9:15 p.m.

CLOSED SESSION

Closed Session was held in the City Manager's Conference Room, Second Floor, City Hall pursuant to Government Code:

1 SECTION 54956.9(a) - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISTING LITIGATION

a Case: Reams v. City of Moreno Valley, Mike McCarty and Does 1

through 100

Court: Riverside Superior Court

Case No: RIC 10017492

b Case: Kevon Gordon, Ronald Jones, Raymond Barnes v. City of

Moreno Valley; City of Moreno Valley Police Department; Rick Hall, Chief of the Moreno Valley Police Department, in his official capacity; Kristy Underwood, Executive Officer of the California Board of Barbering and Cosmetology, in her official capacity; Stan Sniff, Riverside County Sheriff, in his

official capacity; and DOES 1-20

Court: United States District Court, Central District of California

Case No: EDCV 09-00688b

c Case: Arch Insurance Company v. City of Moreno Valley,

Safeguard Insurance Company

Court: Riverside Superior Court

Case No: RIC 513196

2 SECTION 54956.9(b)(1) - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE TO LITIGATION

Number of Cases: 2

3 SECTION 54956.9(c) - CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - INITIATION OF LITIGATION

Number of Cases: 2

- 4 SECTION 54957 PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT
 - a) Public Employee Annual Performance Evaluation: City Clerk

5	SECTION	54957	-	PUBLIC	EMPLOYEE	APPOINTMENT/PUBLIC
	EMPLOYM	IENT				

a) City Manager Recruitment

REPORT OF ACTION FROM CLOSED SESSION, IF ANY, BY CITY ATTORNEY -

None

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 10:05 p.m. by <u>unanimous informal consent.</u>

Submitted by:

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District Secretary, Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley

enl